(HA-2000-24)

## HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

**RESOLUTION NO. 1043** 

ADOPTED ON MARCH 14, 2000

WHEREAS, on December 8, 1998, the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego authorized the Chief Executive Officer of the San Diego Housing Commission to submit a grant application to the San Diego Workforce Partnership, Inc., and to sub-contract with its five collaborative partners for a full package of coordinated employment and training services utilizing the \$2,325,000 Workforce Partnership welfare-to-work grant; and

WHEREAS, sub-contracts with the collaborating agencies are performance-based contracts requiring specific goals for outreach, enrollment and job placement; and

WHEREAS, in a complex and convoluted regulatory environment, and with just seven months remaining in the term of the contract with the Workforce Partnership, three of the five sub-contractors have not been able to meet the required performance levels; and

WHEREAS, Comprehensive Training Services [CTS] is the only successful welfare-towork provider serving the hardest to serve in the metro and south country area; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Commission recommends amending the contracts with the three sub-contractors who have been unable to meet required performance levels, and entering into a new contract with CTS using the de-obligated funds; and

WHEREAS, the three sub-contractors are aware of and accepting of the funding reduction; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, that this

reduction and re-distribution of funds from the Workforce Partnership grant is approved and the

Chief Executive Officer of the Housing Authority is authorized to amend the sub-contracts and

enter into a new contract with Comprehensive Training Services, as provided in San Diego

Housing Commission Report HCR00-026.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, General Counsel

By

Prescilla Dugard Deputy Counsel

PD:cdk 02/24/2000 Or.Dept.Hsg.Comm. HA-2000-24